
SECTION THREE 
RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 



3.1 
RESPONSES TO SECOND PARTIALLY RECIRCULATED REVISED 

DRAFT EIR COMMENTS 



Letter 49

A





 
Placer Vineyards Specific Plan Letter 49-1 June, 2007 
Supplement to the Final EIR 

LETTER 49 TERRY ROBERTS, GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 
 
Response 49A:   Comment noted.  All letters received from the Clearinghouse are included in 
Section 3 of this Supplement to the Final EIR and, in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 
15088, written responses to all comments received are provided herein. 
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LETTER 50 BRIDGET BINNING, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES, 
 ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW UNIT 
 
Response 50A: Comment regarding water supply application and permit requirements 
administered by the Department of Health Services is acknowledged.  Neither the County or 
project proponents intend to operate a water system.  As discussed in the Revised Draft EIR at 
page 3-27, either PCWA or California American Water Company would serve as the retail 
purveyor, and would operate all distribution and storage facilities within the Specific Plan area. 



Letter 51



A

B



B cont.

C

D

E



 
Placer Vineyards Specific Plan Letter 51-1 June, 2007 
Supplement to the Final EIR 

LETTER 51 CLAUDETTE AND FRANK WEISMANTEL 
 
Response 51A:   The commenters are concerned about the need for greater separation of the SPA 
from with its “small farm” and agricultural lifestyle from the balance of the Specific Plan area.  
As explained in the Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft EIR, pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15088.5, subdivision (f)(2), Placer County, in preparing this Supplement to 
the Final EIR, is only required to respond to comments received during the recirculation period 
for the Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft EIR that relate to the chapters or portions of 
the Revised Draft EIR that were revised and recirculated.  The Second Partially Recirculated 
Revised Draft EIR specifically provided, “[t]he partial recirculation is not an opportunity to re-
submit comments on previously published topics, or add additional comments on previously 
published topics” (Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft EIR, page 1-13).  Although 
CEQA does not require the County to respond to comments on the Second Partially Recirculated 
Revised Draft EIR that address topics not covered in the partially recirculated document, the 
County is nevertheless responding to such comments for purposes of informational disclosure. 
 
Based on comments from residents of the SPA the project proponents propose to modify buffer 
areas separating the SPA from the balance of the Specific Plan area to increase the actual 
separation, and to add landscaped berms that provide additional site and acoustical  separation.   
The proposed buffering concept is illustrated on Supplement to the Final EIR Figure 14.  
Although the concerns expressed by the commenters do not rise to the level of “significant” 
physical impacts on the environment under CEQA, the revised buffer concept is responsive to 
the concerns of SPA residents and will ensure that the SPA and balance of the Specific Plan area 
co-exist as good neighbors. 
 
Response 51B:  Commenters are concerned about increased traffic along Baseline Road and 
Locust Road.  Although Baseline Road will continue to function as a major inter-county arterial, 
improvements to the roadway will be made by the project proponents and others consistent with 
traffic volume increases and use characteristics.  The County has no information that would 
support the conclusion that there are an unusual number of traffic accidents on Locust Road.  
Locust Road will be improved through project implementation and the existing sharp turn 
adjacent to the commenters’ property would become a “T” intersection, creating a much safer 
configuration.   The Placer Vineyards Specific Plan project will result in the widening of  
Baseline Road from four lanes to six lanes, thereby improving the traffic signal operations at the 
intersection of Baseline Road and Locust Road.   The intersection of Baseline Road and Locust 
Road improves from an Existing No Project LOS E (delay 46.8 seconds) to Existing Plus Project 
LOS A and from a Cumulative No Project LOS F to Cumulative Plus Project LOS E.   
 
Response 51C:  The commenters have requested that additional mitigation be added for roadway 
noise increases along Baseline Boulevard.  As described under Response to Comment 51A, the 
County has no legal obligation to respond to comments in this Supplement to the Final EIR that 
do not relate to chapters or portions of the Revised Draft EIR that were revised and recirculated.  
Section 4.9 of the Revised Draft EIR was not recirculated in whole or in part.  Nevertheless, the 
County and project proponents have considered the commenter’s request and have identified 
additional mitigation that would reduce noise related impacts along properties within the SPA 
that are adjacent to Baseline Road.            
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Traditional mitigation measures, such as noise barriers, do not function well at existing noise-
sensitive uses due to openings in the barriers that are commonly required for roadway ingress 
and egress.  The resulting gaps in the noise barrier limit the effectiveness of mitigation for 
existing noise-sensitive land uses.  However, mitigation of traffic noise impacts at existing noise-
sensitive areas could also include the use of rubberized asphalt pavement or open-graded asphalt 
pavement.  Studies conducted for the Sacramento County Department of Environmental Review 
and Assessment and Transportation Department to determine the noise reduction provided by 
rubberized asphalt have been completed in recent years.  Those studies indicate that the use of 
rubberized asphalt on roadways appears to have resulted in an average traffic noise-level 
reduction of approximately 3-5 dB over that provided by conventional asphalt. 
 
The European Commission Green Paper, published in the June 1997 edition of Noise/News 
International cites the following on page 87: 
 

Low-noise porous road surfaces have been the subject of much research.  These 
porous road surfaces reduce both the generation and propagation of noise by 
several mechanisms – which can be related to the open structure of the surface 
layer.  Results have shown that the emission noise levels can be reduced from 
levels generated on equivalent non-porous road surfaces by between 3-5 dB on 
average; by optimizing the surface design, larger noise reductions are feasible.  At 
present, the cost of porous asphalt surfacing is higher than conventional surfaces 
(for resurfacing, but for new roads, the cost is minimal), but may drop as 
contractors gain experience with porous surfaces. 

 
Based on the above, the following additional mitigation measure is hereby added to the Revised 
Draft EIR immediately after Mitigation Measure 4.9-4 (herein renumbered 4.9-4a) on page 4.9-
18: 
 

4.9-4b Noise-reducing paving material (such as rubberized asphalt) shall be used 
during the reconstruction/widening of Baseline Road along the full 
frontage of the SPA to further reduce traffic-related noise.  Various 
studies have shown that rubberized asphalt can reduce roadway noise by 
3 dB or more as compared to conventional asphalt paving material. 

 
With the addition of the above mitigation measure (assuming a resulting 3 dB reduction) noise 
from Baseline Road along the SPA would be reduced by at least 2 dB below the 2025 “No 
Project” condition (see Response to Comment 29D, Revised Table 4.9-8).  
 
Response 51D:  Commenters expresses desire to have project proceed as long as it accommodates 
a variety of amenity and creates a desirable living environment for everyone.  Comment noted.  
It is the County’s opinion that the project, as finally constituted, will reflect the vision of the 
commenters.   Also see Responses to Comments 51-A, 51-B and 51-C above. 
 
Response 51E:  Commenters request that future workshops and related meetings be held in the 
evenings and on weekends.  The County has held multiple meetings over the last two years 
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during non-work hours for the benefit of area residents, including seven noticed evening 
meetings before the MAC, and two meetings during May 2007 with SPA residents.  There are no 
current plans to hold additional meetings in the evenings or on weekends.  
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LETTER 52 JOHN LAW, ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING, CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
 
Response 52A:   Commenter requests future notice of the project and a copy of the Final EIR 
when it becomes available.  Comment noted.  The City of Sacramento is on the County’s 
notification list.  The commenter is advised that the Final EIR for the project was released in 
December of 2006.  The current response to comment effort will result in a Supplement to the 
previously released Final EIR.  The commenter is also advised that the NOP for the project was 
first published and circulated to responsible and trustee agencies and other interested parties in 
June, 1999.  A subsequent NOP was circulated in May, 2001 that specifically addressed a change 
in the proposed water supply and outlined alternatives for both interim and long-term water 
supplies.  
 
Response 52B:   The City of Sacramento requests an analysis of traffic impacts on Interstate 5 and 
City streets.  This request is outside the scope of the Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft 
EIR.  As stated on page I-11 of the Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft EIR: 
 

When the EIR is revised only in part and the lead agency is recirculating only the 
revised chapters or portions of the EIR, the lead agency may request that 
reviewers limit their comments to the revised chapters or portions of the 
recirculated EIR.  The lead agency need only respond to (i) comments received 
during the initial circulation period that relate to chapters or portions of the 
document that were not revised and Recirculated, and (ii) comments received 
during the recirculation period that relate to the chapters or portions of the earlier 
EIR that were revised and recirculated [CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5(f)(2)]. 
 

The Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft EIR addresses a very narrow range of issues, 
including Conservancy fairy shrimp, water supply, a.m. peak hour traffic in Placer County and 
Sutter County, the Union Pacific Rail Road crossing in Sutter County and climate change.  The 
City of Sacramento letter does not address any of these issues.  Rather, the letter requests an 
origin-destination study, and suggests, but does not provide evidence, that the City of 
Sacramento circulation system will be affected by the Proposed Project. The City of 
Sacramento’s comment is not one that can be addressed without considerable technical analysis, 
as traffic modeling is a time-consuming and very complicated exercise.   The County did not 
specifically include the City of Sacramento circulation system in its analysis of project impacts, 
because Sacramento is relatively remote from the project site and the amount of project-related 
traffic typically diminishes with distance.  The City also did not request such an analysis in 
response to the Notice of Preparation on the Revised Draft EIR.   
 
The amount of project-related traffic typically diminishes with distance, and the outer limits of 
study areas typically coincide with the points where relatively few project trips are detectable.   
Most trips seek destinations relatively close to home, while other trips seek out far-distant 
destinations.  
  
Placer County has studied a very significant geographic area, out of a determination to avoid 
understating the significance of impacts, and has redone some or all of its traffic analyses a 
number of times in order to address concerns raised by sister jurisdictions.  After finding project-
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related impacts in these other jurisdictions, the County devised Mitigation Measure 4.7-2, which 
requires the County to try to enter into agreements with Sutter County, Roseville, Sacramento 
County, and Caltrans.  This proposal indicates Placer County’s willingness to reach out to other 
communities to try to solve common traffic problems.  Regrettably, the City did not speak up at 
the appropriate time to have the County address the City’s concerns while it was also addressing 
concerns raised by Caltrans, Sutter and Sacramento Counties, and the City of Roseville.   
 
The County welcomes a conversation with the City on issues of mutual concern.  It must occur, 
however, in a forum other than the multi-year CEQA process for Placer Vineyards, which is now 
nearing its end.   
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LETTER 53 JOYCE AND DUANE RENISON & TINA RENISON–WEAVER AND SEAN WEAVER 
 
Response 53A:   The commenters are concerned about the need for greater separation of the SPA 
from with its “small farm” and agricultural lifestyle from the balance of the Specific Plan area.  
See Response to Comment 51A. 
 
Response 53B:   Commenters are concerned about the speed and volume of traffic through the 
SPA, particularly Locust Road.  See Response to Comment 51B. 
 
Response 53C:   The commenters have requested that additional mitigation be added for roadway 
noise increases.  See Response to Comments 51B and 51C. 
 
Response 53D:  Commenters expresses desire to have project proceed as long as it accommodates 
a variety of amenity and creates a desirable living environment for everyone.  See Response to 
Comment 51D. 
 
Response 53E:   Commenters request that future workshops and related meetings be held in the 
evenings and on weekends.  See Response to Comment 51E. 
 
Response 53F:  Commenters attached an earlier comment letter submitted to the County in May 
2006.  See Responses to Comments 12A through 12I appearing in the October 2006 Final EIR 
for the Placer Vineyards Specific Plan project. 
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LETTER 54 CHRISTOPHER HUITT, STAFF ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER, FLOODWAY PROTECTION 
SECTION, CA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

 
Response 54A:   Commenter suggests that the project may be an encroachment on a State adopted 
Plan of Flood Control.  Commenter also attached a similar letter submitted in September 2006.  
The September 2006 was received after the close of the review period on the Revised Draft EIR 
and was, therefore, responded to in an appendix to the October 2006 Final 
EIR.  The commenter is referred to “Appendix FEIR-D” of the Final EIR for a full response to 
the comments made in the letters of September 20, 2006 and May 7, 2007. 



From: Dianna Stewart
To: Maywan Krach; 
Subject: PVSP
Date: Thursday, May 10, 2007 7:57:56 AM

May 9, 2007

To:    Maywan Krach
          Placer County Community Development Resource 
Agency
          Environmental Coordination Services
          3091 County Center Drive
          Auburn, CA 95603

          West Placer Municipal Advisory Council
          Mrs. Claudette A. Mitchel-Weismantel

          Placer County Board of Supervisor
          Mr. Rocky Rockholm

From: Brad and Dianna Stewart
            9723 Newton St
            Elverta, CA 95626

Subject: Community Comments on the latest EIR for the
                Placer Vineyards Specific Plan
Brad and I are very concerned about the plans and 
regulations outlined for our particular area the Special 
Planning Areas (SPA) in the Placer Vineyards Specific 
Plan (PVSP).  We moved to this area in 2003 because we 

Letter 55



wanted to live in the country.  We currently have horses, 
goats, chickens, dogs, and cats on our property and we 
hope to live with our animals for many more years.

We are concerned about the following:

• Traffic Control  In the four years we have lived 
on Newton Street the traffic keeps increasing mostly 
by people who do not live on or near this street 
because they are avoiding traffic on Base Line 
Road.  In the morning when we walk our dog cars go 
by us doing 30  70 mpr.  Some morning during our 
30 minute walk we have counted 25 cars.  This is a 
country road were people ride horses, drive horses 
and carts, and children play.  This is unsafe for all.
With all the new people you will be bringing into our 
area we do not see any design for traffic flow away 
from or speed control on our street.
• Set Backs We feel the planned set back 
distances are inadequate for the safety of our 
property, animals, and ourselves.  Fire is our biggest 
concern with crime second and    adults and kids 
walking onto our property to look at the animals 
when we are not at home third.  Animals can look 
very cute and harmless until you get into their pens 
and scare them.
• Noise - Farm animals make loud noises early in 
the morning and a lot of city people find it cute for a 

A

B

C



while, than find if hard to live with when they want 
to sleep in.  We came to the country to get away 
from the city noise and this project is bringing it into 
our back yard.  I do not see any plans to keep the city 
noise away from the country people or the country 
noise away from the city people.  Only distance will 
keep us apart and happy.

These projects can work, please be smart about the 
planning of this area and add equestrian trails, walking 
and bike paths, parks, and open space between the city 
and the country properties to help keep us apart and 
happy.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you wish 
to contact us, please call us at (916) 991-2895.

Brad and Dianna Stewart

CC:   All Newton Street Residence

Change is good. See what s different about Windows Live Hotmail. Check it out!

C cont.
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LETTER 55 BRAD & DIANA STEWART 
 
Response 55A:  Commenter states that Newton Street is used by people avoiding Baseline Road 
traffic, resulting in unsafe conditions, and that the Proposed Project would increase traffic 
without any design to keep traffic flow away from Newton Street or control speeds.  According 
to the traffic analysis, the Proposed Project would not substantially affect traffic on Newton 
Street.  The traffic modeling shows no significant increase in traffic on Newton Street under 
either Existing plus Project or Cumulative plus Project conditions.  Traffic would not increase on 
Newton Street under Existing plus Project conditions, because the Placer Vineyards project 
would widen Baseline Road and replace the congested stop sign controlled intersection of 
Baseline Road and Locust Road with a traffic signal.  Traffic would not increase substantially on 
Newton Street under Cumulative plus Project conditions because the Placer Vineyards project 
would widen Baseline Road from four lanes to six lanes, thereby improving the traffic signal 
operations at the intersection of Baseline Road and Locust Road.   The EIR states that the 
intersection of Baseline Road and Locust Road would improve from an Existing No Project LOS 
E (delay 46.8 seconds) to Existing Plus Project  LOS A and from an Cumulative No Project LOS 
F to Cumulative Plus Project  LOS E.   With a traffic signal at the intersection of Baseline Road 
and Locust Road, the incentive to use Newton Road to avoid the intersection would be 
minimized. 
  
Response 55B:  The commenters express concern about required setbacks, fire, crime and 
trespass.  See Responses to Comments 51A and 7B.  As a consequence of project 
implementation, the project area would receive urban level police and fire protection.  Adequate 
setbacks will be provided from future development to ensure that fire would not spread to 
neighboring properties.  If the commenters are concerned about fires starting on property owned 
by them due to an accumulation of dry grass and weeds, this would not be a consequence of the 
project. 
 
Response 55C:   See Response to Comment 51A. 
 
Response 55D:   See Responses to Comments 51A and 51D. 
 
 
 



3091 County Center Drive, Suite 240 Auburn, CA  95603     (530) 745-2330  Fax  (530) 745-2373 

www.placer.ca.gov/apcd Thomas J. Christofk, Air Pollution Control Officer 

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 05-11-07 

TO: Maywan Krach  

FROM:  Brent Backus, Associate Planner 

SUBJECT:  Comments on the Partially Recirculated Revised DEIR Placer Vineyards Specific Plan

The District has the following comments: 

Under 4.13.2 Environmental Setting, in the second paragraph it states the prominent GHGs. Ozone is not 
considered a GHG.  As stated in AB 32 the GHG’s are: carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, 
hydroflourocarbons, perfluorocarbons and sulfur hexafluoride.

In the Feedbacks Mechanisms and Uncertainty paragraph on page 4.13-2 you may want to add that the current 
modeling for climate change is not an exact science and there is a high degree of uncertainty in projecting future 
climate change. 
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LETTER 56 BRENT BACKUS, ASSOCIATE PLANNER, PLACER COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL 
DISTRICT 

 
Response 56A:  Commenter notes that ozone is not considered a GHG. Commenter is correct with 
respect to the list of GHG listed in AB 32, but is not correct in terms of the science of climate 
change.  Global warming is the result of enhancement of the atmospheric greenhouse effect by 
increasing concentrations of selectively absorptive gases (which absorb radiation in the 
wavelength range 8-11 micrometers [μm], known as the atmospheric window region) above 
natural ambient concentrations. Ozone has a strong absorptive band at approximately 9 μm, 
which fits the definition of a greenhouse gas (Ahrens 2003). Although it may not be an abundant 
GHG in the context of project-related emissions or in included in the text of AB 32, ozone is 
considered a GHG by the scientific community.  Because AB 32 does not address ozone, 
however, the discussion of the project’s contribution to GHG emissions and climate change 
impacts does not include those from ozone emissions. 
 
Response 56B:  Commenter notes that current modeling for climate change is not an exact 
science and a high degree of uncertainty exists in predicting future climate change.  Comment 
noted.   Although it is true that the science of climate modeling is subject to uncertainty, it is 
worth noting that there is a virtual scientific consensus that climate change itself is a real 
phenomenon, and that it is largely caused by human activity.  There is also a fair degree of 
agreement that certain physical phenomena will result from global warming.  The 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), which has published recent reports 
forcefully making both of these points, is comprised of 300 scientists from 113 countries, and the 
Panel’s findings represent a broad scientific consensus.  In February 2007, the IPCC released a 
Summary document of its most authoritative compendium to date and Working Group 1 (WG1) 
Report, “The Physical Science Basis” of its Fourth Assessment Report (FAR) on Climate 
Change.  The Third Assessment Report (TAR) was released in 2001, and has since been updated 
with the most recent data and level of understanding, much of which was reaffirmed by the FAR. 
 
In the FAR, the Panel assesses likelihood of an event based on statistical certainty.   The 
emission scenarios capture several possible future GHG projections. Although there is 
uncertainty regarding how policymaking, population growth, standard of living, advances in 
renewable energy technology, and other factors will change over the next 100 years and beyond, 
worldwide, the FAR expressed very high level of confidence for future climate projections for 
several different emission scenarios.  Given these factors and the large menu of interacting 
mechanisms of the earth, ocean, and atmosphere system, scientists have narrowed future climate 
scenarios to a small range of possible values, accompanied by a high level of statistical certainty. 
For instance, according to the FAR, relative to years 1980-1999, at 2090-2099, global average 
temperature is expected to rise 1.1-6.4 degrees Celsius, with a more likely range of 1.8-4.0 
degrees Celsius (3.2-7.2 degrees Fahrenheit) depending on future greenhouse gas emissions 
scenarios.        
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LETTER 57 PHILLIP J. HARVEY, AIA, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, PETROVICH DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY 

 
Response 57A:   Commenter advises that his company is requesting a redesignation of land uses 
and has prepared a traffic analysis to be considered in connection with the change.  An e-mail 
from kdAnderson Transportation Engineers is attached to the comment letter.  The commenter 
requests that the submitted information be entered into the record and that a response be 
provided in the Final EIR.   
 
The comment is not a comment on the Second Partially Recirculated Revised Draft EIR and as 
described in Response to Comment 51A, the County is under no obligation under CEQA to 
provide a response in the Final EIR.  Further, the comment constitutes a request for a change in 
the project description, and as such would require additional analysis under CEQA before 
consideration by the County. This is necessary because the current Revised Draft EIR did not 
assess the proposed changes to the project description and whether different environmental 
effects may result.  The commenter appears to acknowledge this circumstance, as evidenced by 
the attached e-mail from kdAnderson Transportation Engineers.  Notably, the e-mail attached to 
the comment shows that the proposed change would slightly increase total vehicle miles, which 
indicates that the proposal would increase vehicle trips from the subject site.  The comment and 
attachments do not, however, provide an analysis of the impacts of the increased traffic on local 
roadway segments or intersections.  Such analysis would be required in order for the Board of 
Supervisors to consider the proposed change.   
 
Although changed traffic impacts would be the most likely consequence of a changed project 
description, other effects may also arise, including those related to the air and noise analysis, 
drainage and land use.  For example, an underlying assumption on which the Specific Plan and 
EIR rely is the presence of a viable Town Center.  Without additional land use and, in particular, 
retail absorption analysis, it is not possible to know whether the Town Center would still be 
economically feasible under the changed project description.  If the Town Center were to 
become infeasible, such a result could, in turn, have an impact on the fiscal effects of the overall 
Specific Plan.  The absence of a functioning Town Center may also, in turn, have transportation 
impact implications. 
 
Although the effects of the proposed change may ultimately be found to be minor, it is necessary 
that a full assessment of it is implications be performed.  This could be accomplished prior to 
Board action on the Specific Plan, though a delay in taking that action would surely result, or 
could be handled as a subsequent amendment to the Specific Plan, once the necessary studies 
have been completed. 
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